

**Citation:** City of Powell River v. Director, Environmental Management Act, 2024

BCEAB 21

**Decision No.:** EAB-EMA-24-A016(a) and EAB-EMA-24-A017(a)

**Decision Date:** 2024-06-28

**Decision Type:** Settlement Order under section 17 of the *Administrative Tribunals* 

Act

**Appealed Under:** Environmental Management Act, SBC 2003, c. 53

**Between:** 

City of Powell River

**Appellant** 

And:

Director, Environmental Management Act

Respondent

## SETTLEMENT ORDER

## **BACKGROUND**

- [1] The Appellant and Respondent listed above are the parties to the appeals before the Environmental Appeal Board (the "Board"), from decisions made by the Respondent on March 25, 2024, and April 25, 2024.
- [2] The parties listed above have agreed with the terms set out below, and that this results in full resolution of the appeals.
- [3] The parties have requested the Board to issue an order including the terms detailed below, and the Board is satisfied that the terms below are not inconsistent with the governing enactments.

**THE BOARD HEREBY ORDERS** under section 17 of the *Administrative Tribunals Act*, SBC 2004, c. 45, that:

- 1. The appeals are abandoned without costs to either party; and
- 2. This order may be executed by the parties in counterparts.

**SIGNED AND DATED** at Victoria, B.C. this 28<sup>th</sup> day of June, 2024.

"Darrell Le Houillier"

Darrell Le Houillier, Chair
Environmental Appeal Board